
Industrial Disputes Dealt With During Period June 2005 To May 2006 By Industrial Sector And Action Taken By Ministry 
 

Action Taken 
 
 

Industrial Sector 

Industrial 
disputes still 

pending as at 
end of May 05 

Industrial 
disputes 

reported during 
the period 

Total industrial 
disputes dealt 

with 

Industrial 
disputes settled 

at the CMS 

Industrial 
disputes 

voluntarily 
withdrawn 

Industrial 
disputes 
rejected 

Industrial disputes 
referred to the IRC 

for investigation 
and/or conciliation 

Industrial 
disputes referred 

to the PAT for 
arbitration 

Industrial 
disputes not 

yet determined 
as at 31.5.06 

 ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items 

A. Agriculture, Hunting 
Forestry 
 

9 21 11 15 20 36 2 7 3 3 - 3 3 3 1 1 11 22 

B. Fishing    1 1 1 1     1 1     - - 

C. Mining and quarrying                 - - 

D. Manufacturing: 
(i) EPZ 
 
(ii) Non EPZ 
 

 
4 
 

4 

 
6 
 

18 

 
25 
 

12 

 
84 
 

46 

 
29 
 

16 

 
90 
 

64 

 
7 
 
8 

 
25 
 

36 

 
4 

 
13 

 
3 

 
3 

 
9 
 
7 

 
24 
 

27 
 

 
4 
 
1 

 
7 
 
1 

 
2 

 
18 

E. Electricity, Gas & Water 
Supply 
 

5 21 21 27 26 48 7 8 3 5 1 1 9 9 1 1 5 24 

F. Construction 4 38 6 27 10 65 2 9 1 16   1 1   6 39 

G. Wholesale and Retail 
Trade, Repair of Motor 
Vehicles, Motorcycles and 
Personal and Household 
Goods 

2 4 4 9 6 12 1 4 2 2   1 3   2 4 

H. Hotels and Restaurants 7 19 25 66 32 85 12 24 7 20   4 7   9 34 

I.  Transport, Storage and 
Communication 

15 28 36 87 51 115 13 13 8 15 2 4 14 24 11 46 3 13 

J. Financial Intermediation   9 20 9 20   2 2 1 1 1 1 2 4 3 12 

K. Real Estate, Renting 
and Business activities 

2 4 6 13 8 17 1 2 2 3       5 12 

L. Public Administration & 
Defence, compulsory 
Social Security 

9 10 1 1 10 11 2 2         8 9 
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Action Taken 
 
 

Industrial Sector 

Industrial 
disputes still 

pending as at 
end of May 05 

Industrial 
disputes 

reported during 
the period 

Total industrial 
disputes dealt 

with 

Industrial 
disputes settled 

at the CMS 

Industrial 
disputes 

voluntarily 
withdrawn 

Industrial 
disputes 
rejected 

Industrial disputes 
referred to the IRC 

for investigation 
and/or conciliation 

Industrial 
disputes 

referred to the 
PAT for 

arbitration 

Industrial 
disputes not yet 
determined as at 

31.5.06 

 ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items 

M. Education 5 38 14 22 19 60 2 2 3 6   4 4 2 3 8 454 

N. Health & Social work 1 4 1 1   2 5         2 5 

O. Other Community, 
Social and Personal 
Services 

  13 30 13 30 4 6 4 6 1 1 3 13 1 4 - - 

P. Private Household with 
employed persons 

                  

Q. Extra Territorial 
Organisations & Bodies 

                  

X. Not classifiable by 
Economic Activity 

  3 8 3 8 1 3     1 3   1 2 

TOTAL 63 234 188 457 255 668 64 146 39 91 9 11 57 119 23 67 65 239 
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Industrial Disputes Dealt With During Period June 2006 To May 2007 By Industrial Sector And Action Taken By Ministry 
 

Action Taken 
 
 

Industrial Sector 

Industrial 
disputes still 

pending as at 
end of May 06 

Industrial 
disputes 

reported during 
the period 

Total industrial 
disputes dealt 

with 

Industrial 
disputes settled 

at the CMS 

Industrial 
disputes 

voluntarily 
withdrawn 

Industrial 
disputes 
rejected 

Industrial disputes 
referred to the IRC 

for investigation 
and/or conciliation 

Industrial 
disputes referred 

to the PAT for 
arbitration 

Industrial 
disputes not 

yet determined 
as at 31.5.07 

 ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items 

A. Agriculture, Hunting 
Forestry 
 

11 22 19 27 30 49 6 9 6 6 - - 6 6 4 5 8 23 

B. Fish   ing                   

C. Mining and quarrying                   

D. Manufacturing: 
(i) EPZ 
 
(ii) Non EPZ 
 

 
2 
 
 

 
18 
 
 

 
19 
 

22 

 
59 
 

67 

 
21 
 

22 

 
77 
 

67 

 
3 
 
3 
 

 
8 
 
5 

 
2 
 
2 

 
3 
 
4 

 
1 
 
2 

 
1 
 
3 

 
7 
 

11 

 
26 
 

41 

 
- 
 
2 

 
- 
 
3 

 
8 
 
2 

 
39 
 

11 

E. Electricity, Gas & Water 
Supply 
 

5 24 13 21 18 45 1 1 2 3 1 1 2 3 3 3 9 34 

F. Construction 6 39 4 10 10 49 3 3 1 8 - - 1 1 1 15 4 22 

G. Wholesale and Retail 
Trade, Repair of Motor 
Vehicles, Motorcycles and 
Personal and Household 
Goods 

2 4 7 10 9 14 1 2 - - -      8 12 

H. Hotels and Restaurants 9 34 11 45 20 79 7 18 3 12 1 2 4 13 - - 5 34 

I.  Transport, Storage and 
Communication 

3 13 58 118 61 131 12 45 5 5 - - 6 8 8 15 30 58 

J. Financial Intermediation 3 12 6 7 9 19 1 1 1 1   3 5 2 2 2 10 

K. Real Estate, Renting 
and Business activities 

5 12 2 4 7 16 1 4 1 1       5 11 

L. Public Administration & 
Defence, compulsory 
Social Security 

8 9 6 18 14 27 5 6     5 13   4 8 
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Action Taken 
 
 

Industrial Sector 

Industrial 
disputes still 

pending as at 
end of May 2006 

Industrial 
disputes 

reported during 
the period 

Total industrial 
disputes dealt 

with 

Industrial 
disputes settled 

at the labour 
Relations 
Branch 

Industrial 
disputes 

voluntarily 
withdrawn 

Industrial 
disputes 
rejected 

Industrial 
disputes referred 

to the IRC for 
investigation 

and/or 
conciliation 

Industrial 
disputes 

referred to the 
PAT for 

arbitration 

Industrial 
disputes not yet 
determined as at 

31.5.07 

 ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items 

M. Education 8 45 32 45 40 90 12 16 3 5   8 13 5 7 12 49 

N. Health & Social work   1 2 1 2           1 2 

O. Other Community, 
Social and Personal 
Services 

  7 14 7 14 1 1     4 10 1 1 1 2 

P. Private Household with 
employed persons 

                  

Q. Extra Territorial 
Organisations & Bodies 

                  

X. Not classifiable by 
Economic Activity 

1 2 2 5 3 7   1 2 1 1     1 4 

TOTAL 63 234 209 452 272 686 56 119 27 50 6 8 57 139 26 51 100 319 
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Industrial Disputes Dealt With During Period June 2007 To May 2008 By Industrial Sector And Action Taken By Ministry 
 

Action Taken 
 
 

Industrial Sector 

Industrial 
disputes still 

pending as at 
end of May 07 

Industrial 
disputes 

reported during 
the period 

Total industrial 
disputes dealt 

with 

Industrial 
disputes settled 

at the CMS 

Industrial 
disputes 

voluntarily 
withdrawn 

Industrial 
disputes 
rejected 

Industrial disputes 
referred to the IRC 

for investigation 
and/or conciliation 

Industrial 
disputes referred 

to the PAT for 
arbitration 

Industrial 
disputes not 

yet determined 
as at 31.5.08 

 ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items 

A. Agriculture, Hunting 
Forestry 
 

8 23 9 20 17 43 7 18 1 1   1 9   8 15 

B. Fish   ing                   

C. Mining and quarrying   1 14 1 14       1 14     

D. Manufacturing: 
(i) EPZ 
 
(ii) Non EPZ 
 

 
8 
 

2 

 
39 
 

11 

 
26 
 

21 

 
58 
 

80 

 
34 
 

23 

 
97 
 

91 

 
14 
 
6 

 
28 
 

18 

 
7 
 
9 

 
18 
 

24 

 
- 
 
1 

 
- 
 
1 

 
6 
 
5 

 
12 
 

24 

 
- 
 
1 

 
- 
 
2 

 
7 
 
1 

 
39 
 

22 

E. Electricity, Gas & Water 
Supply 
 

9 34 37 50 46 84 1 1 5 5 - - 7 25 27 31 6 22 

F. Construction 4 22 3 13 7 36 2 8 1 1   2 3   2 23 

G. Wholesale and Retail 
Trade, Repair of Motor 
Vehicles, Motorcycles and 
Personal and Household 
Goods 

8 12 8 19 16 31   1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 11 26 

H. Hotels and Restaurants 5 34 16 48 21 82 8 27 3 9       10 45 

I.  Transport, Storage and 
Communication 

30 58 38 127 68 185 16 28 17 26   9 14 8 25 18 92 

J. Financial Intermediation 2 10 10 17 12 27   3 4   3 3 5 13 1 7 

K. Real Estate, Renting 
and Business activities 

5 11 1 1 6 12           6 12 

L. Public Administration & 
Defence, compulsory 
Social Security 

4 8 15 35 19 43 4 13 4 13   9 9   2 8 
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Action Taken 
 
 

Industrial Sector 

Industrial 
disputes still 

pending as at 
end of May 07 

Industrial 
disputes 

reported during 
the period 

Total industrial 
disputes dealt 

with 

Industrial 
disputes settled 

at the labour 
Relations 
Branch 

Industrial 
disputes 

voluntarily 
withdrawn 

Industrial 
disputes 
rejected 

Industrial 
disputes referred 

to the IRC for 
investigation 

and/or 
conciliation 

Industrial 
disputes 

referred to the 
PAT for 

arbitration 

Industrial 
disputes not yet 
determined as at 

31.5.08 

 ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items 

M. Education 12 49 23 33 35 82 4 9 8 12 1 1 20 22   2 38 

N. Health & Social work 1 2 2 3 4 1 2 2 2          

O. Other Community, 
Social and Personal 
Services 

1 2 35 69 36 71 3 7 7 7 1 2 1 2 13 15 11 38 

P. Private Household with 
employed persons 

                  

Q. Extra Territorial 
Organisations & Bodies 

                  

X. Not classifiable by 
Economic Activity 

1 4 7 16 8 20 2 7         6 13 

TOTAL 100 319 252 602 352 921 68 167 68 123 4 5 66 139 54 87 91 400 
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Industrial Disputes Dealt With During Period June 2008 To May 2009 By Industrial Sector And Action Taken By Ministry 
 

Action Taken 
 
 

Industrial Sector 

Industrial 
disputes still 

pending as at 
end of May 08 

Industrial 
disputes 

reported during 
the period 

Total industrial 
disputes dealt 

with 

Industrial 
disputes settled 

at the CMS 

Industrial 
disputes 

voluntarily 
withdrawn 

Industrial 
disputes 
rejected 

Industrial disputes 
referred to the IRC 

for investigation 
and/or conciliation 

Industrial 
disputes referred 

to the PAT for 
arbitration 

Industrial 
disputes not 

yet determined 
as at 31.5.09 

 ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items 

A. Agriculture, Hunting 
Forestry 
 

8 15 18 35 26  50 10 19 3 11    5 7 8 13 

B. Fish   ing                   

C. Mining and quarrying                   

D. Manufacturing: 
(i) EPZ 
 
(ii) Non EPZ 
 

 
7 
 

1 

 
39 
 

22 

 
11 
 

8 

 
21 
 

24 

 
18 
 
9 

 
60 
 

46 

 
8 

 
16 

 
3 
 
1 

 
9 
 
5 

     
 
 
1 

 
- 
 
2 

 
7 
 
7 

 
35 
 

39 

E. Electricity, Gas & Water 
Supply 
 

6 22 15 21 21 43 5 8 4 8 - - 1 3 2 2 9 22 

F. Construction 2 23 6 14 8 37 4 19         4 18 

G. Wholesale and Retail 
Trade, Repair of Motor 
Vehicles, Motorcycles and 
Personal and Household 
Goods 

11 26 1 3 12 29 4 9 2 4   2 4 3 9 11 41 

H. Hotels and Restaurants 10 45 12 29 22 74 4 14 2 6   2 4 3 9 11 41 

I.  Transport, Storage and 
Communication 

18 92 53 132 71 224 15 91 9 22   3 17 12 19 32 75 

J. Financial Intermediation 1 7 4 28 5 35 1 4     2 21   2 10 

K. Real Estate, Renting 
and Business activities 

6 12 1 9 7 21 1 1         6 20 

L. Public Administration & 
Defence, compulsory 
Social Security 

2 8 7 8 9 16   1 1   2 2   6 13 

 

Anita/folder-table admin 



Anita/folder-table admin 

Action Taken 
 
 

Industrial Sector 

Industrial 
disputes still 

pending as at 
end of May 2008 

Industrial 
disputes 

reported during 
the period 

Total industrial 
disputes dealt 

with 

Industrial 
disputes settled 

at the labour 
Relations 
Branch 

Industrial 
disputes 

voluntarily 
withdrawn 

Industrial 
disputes 
rejected 

Industrial disputes 
referred to the IRC 

for investigation 
and/or conciliation 

Industrial 
disputes 

referred to the 
PAT for 

arbitration 

Industrial 
disputes not yet 
determined as at 

31.5.09 

 ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items ID Items 

M. Education 2 38 11 13 59 2 4        4 13 7 42 

N. Health & Social w  ork                   

O. Other Community, 
Social and Personal 
Services 

11 38 16 25 27 63 11 22 3 7     9 21 4 13 

P. Private Household with 
employed persons 

                  

Q. Extra Territorial 
Organisations & Bodies 

                  

X. Not classifiable by 
Economic Activity 

6 13 3 6 9 19 1 1   1 1   7 17   

TOTAL 91 400 166 376 257 776 66 208 28 73   11 48 38 79 114 368 

 
  


